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Shri Ram Krishaa Gupta: In reply 
t.o the previous question it was said 
that steps were being taken for its 
location. May I know whet.her any 
suitable site has been chosen for this 
purpose? 

Shri Humayun Kabir: Some sites 
have been inspected in Dehra Dun. 

Shri D. C. Sharma: May I know if 
1his Petroleum Institute will be set 
up with the help of some foreign 
agency, or only by ""us? 

Shri Humayun Kabir: We have been 
offered, and we have accepted, col­
laboration of the French Institute of 
Petroleum. 

~ ~ ~ : "I!T'l";f\"tr ~;ft ~ it 
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Shri Humayun Kabir: ThE; an~wer is 
very simple. In Dehru Dun land 
will have to be acquired, buildings 
will have to be put up. In the mean­
time, to start work on a pre1irrJnary 
scale, "we have oused it temporarily 
in the Cenlral Road Researc. Institute. 

Shrlmati Renu Chakravartty: What 
exactly is going to be the division of 
functions between the Fuel ResearCh 
Institute and the Petroleum Institute? 
Is there going to be a s~tion on the 
use of petroleum as fuel ill the Fuel 
Research Institute also, or will it be 
entirely 'confined to the Petroleum In-
stitute? . 

Shn HumayUD Kabir: These are two 
separate questions. The work of this 
Institute will be mainly two fold. 
There are two main technical divi­
sions, one dealing with gas and oil 
refinery and petro-chemistry and the 
other with petroleum products' appli­
cation. With regard to the other ques­
tion, the Central Fuel Research In­
stitute will De concerned with some 
general problems or fuel research, and 
petroleum will come in so far as it 
concerns this general application. 

Shri Narayanankutty Menon: In 
view of the fact that there is a terri­
ble shortage of petroleum technicians 
in the country and the fact that the 
Oil and Natural Gas Commission is 
already running an Institute in 
Dehra Dun, may I know whether this 
Institute will be incorporated" as a 
part of the existing Institute? 

Shri Humayun Kabir: This is be­
ing set up in close collaboration with 
the Ministry of Steel, Mine~ and Fuel, 
and we have made the Minister of 
Mines and Oil the Chairman of the 
Executive Council of the Petroleum 
Institute. 

~ ~ ~ : iflIT ~~ .<fro ifi't 
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We have accepted an offer from 

France. 

National Theatres In States 

·109%. Shri A. M. Tariq: Will the 
Minister of Scientific Research and 
Cultural Mairs be pleased to state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that Gov­
ernment propose to have a national 
theatre in each State Capital; and 

(b) if so, further details of the 
scheme under consideration of Gov­
ernment in this direction? 

The Minister of Scientific Research 
and Cultural Mairs (Shri Humayun 
Kabir): (a) and (b). A theatre is being 
put up in every State Capital as a 
part of the Tagore Centenary Cele­
brations. The Government of India's 
share will be 50 per cent on the first 
two lakhs and 25 per cent on the ex­
cess over Rs. 2 lakhs subject to a 
maximum of Rs. 21 lakhs to anyone 
State. 

Shri A. M. Tariq: May I know the 
names of the States which have ac­
cepted the proposal and started build­
ing these theatres? 
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Sbri HIIJIIll)'1lD Kabir: All States 
have accepted the proposal, but the 
planning and construction are at 
different stages in different States. 

Shri A. M. Tariq: May I know if the 
States have asked for some Adviser On 
the planning of these theatres from the 
Central Ministry? 

Shri Humayun Kablr: There was a 
seminar on theatre architecture here, 
and most of the States participated in 
it. We had also advised the State 
Governments to finalise the plans and 
if convenient consult the two expert" 
who were available here at that time. 

Maharajkumar Vijaya Anand: Ha. 
Andhra Pradesh asked for a theatre? 

Mr. Speaker: We are going into 
details. There are 16 States. 

Sbri Hwnayun Kabir: They ;ire 
planning to build a theatre costing 
roughly about Rs. 11 lakhs. 

Shri Ramanathan Chettiar: Is there 
any proposal to have a Natiollal 
Theatre in Madras, and if so, what 
will be t..'1.e Central Government's con­
tribution to build it? 

Shri Humayun Kablr: I have already 
stated that every State has accepted 
this proposal, and in every State capi­
tal a theatre is being built. 

Shri Ramanathan ChettiaJ": What 
about the help from the Centre? 

Shri Humayun Kabir: That also 
have indicated. It will be 50 per cent 
on the first two lak~s and 25 per cent 
On the excess over Rs. 2 lakhs, sub­
ject to a maximum of Rs. 21 lakhs to 
anyone State. 

Smi Ranra: Is it proposed to have 
the same architectural designs for all 
these national theatres all over India, 
or will an errort be made to give pro­
minence to the locally popular and 
histOi'ically important architectural 
motifs of the respective States? 

Shri BUma)'1lD Kablr: The fact that 
we_~ave asked the State Governments 
-to design these theatres and on1v send 

the plans to us for information indi­
cates that the State Governments will 
have complete freedom in the matte,'. 

Shri Tyagi: In v iew of the stringent 
economic conditions in the country and 
the heavy indebtedness of the nation. 
could the Government consider the 
possibility of postponing such scheme~ 
as do not pay immediate dividends? 

Sbri Humayun Kabir: What pays 
immediate dividends and what docs 
not is also a matter on which there 
will be differen~e of opinion. 

Shri Tangamani: May I know who::­
ther any State will complete the COII­
struction of the National Theatre by 
the time of the observance of th" 
Tagore Centenary? 

Shri Humayun Kabir: Most of the 
State Governments are trying to have 
the theatre ready by May, 1961 but 
even if it is not ready by the 7th May, 
We have been assured by all the 
States that it will be ready by Octo­
ber or November. 

Shri Yadav Narayan Jadhav: May 
know whiCh States have actually 

started the construction of the theatre? 

Shri Rumayun Kabir: I have already 
stated they are in different stages of 
construction or planning. 

Shrimati Reuu Chakravartiy: In 
the city of the poet, namely Calcutta, 
b it proposed to have a National 
Theatre dedicated to the name of 
'ragore in any particular place which 
is closely associated with the poet'" 
name and his activities? 

Shri Humayun Kabir: The location 
of the site of the theatre is left to the 
State Government. It is for the State 
Government to decide w~ere they will 
place it in the City. I may offer one 
clarification. In th case of two States. 
Assam and Gujarat. it may not be in 
the capital itself. In the case of 
Assam, they want to build it in 
Gauhati, and in the case of Gujarat iR 
Ahmedabad. 
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SUi Thbnmaiah: Will there be 
any theatre on the model of the 
foreign theatres? 

Shri HumaYUD Kabir: The theatl:e 
will be a fuB-Hedged theatre, and It 
will serve not only our needs; if at 
any time any team from ~broad s?ould 
come, I think it will satisfy their re­
quirements also. 

Shrimatl Da Palchoudhuri: Since 
acousUcs is the main point in a 
theatre, may I know whether any 
foreign apparatus can be brought; and 
if this Rs. 2t lakhs is not enough. 
will the Centre consider giving som" 
more money, so that acoU';tics may be 
perfect because that is vf!ry neces­
sary? 

Shri HumayuD Kablr: Acoustics is 
mainly a question of construt"tion, and 
every care will be taken, but the 
Central grant will in nO case exceed 
Rs. 2t lakhs. 

JJft ,~ '"'" I"" : ~ ~ 'liT 
~if~~~f~~'IiT 
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~"1T~~? 
Shri Humayun Kabir: That question 

does not arise out of the main ques­
tion. 

SUi Ballhelal Vyas: The question 
relates to national theatres. I want­
ed to know whether a national theatre 
will be established at Ujjain as other 
national theatres are being establisted 
at State capitals. So, how does my 
question not arise out of the main 
question? That is also a question re­
garding national theatre. 

Shrl Bumayun Kablr: This questioD 
is concerned with the theatres to be 
built on the occa~ion of the Tagore 
Centenary; and while Kalidas is • 
great national poet, Tagore and 
Kalidas are different persom. 

SlIri BadheJal Vyas: 'lagore is n"t 
mentloned In .he ma;n question. 

Mr. Speaker: Does the han. Minis­
ter feel that a theatre which is built. 
III (onneetlOll with the CCLl~enary of 
Tag.H·c canaot be used !or KaJidas? 

Sltri HumaYUD Kabir: It can cer-· 
tainly be used for anybody. But the 
1,0:,. MC""!1bec's quescion was whether Ii 
tneatre would be built at Ujjain, be­
cause that would be something assocI­
ated wi.h Kalida3. These theatres are 
being built in connection with the· 
Centenary of Tagore. Therefore, I 
submit:ed that the.e may be a theatre 
or there may not be a !.heatre at 
Ujjain. That is a separate question. 

Shri RadheJal Vyas: On a point of 
order. The main question does not 
say that these national theatres are 
being constructed only in commemora­
tion of the Tagore Centenary. It is 
a general question. I have asked a 
suppiementary question bearing on the 
main question itself. Is tlle hOIl. 
Minister competent to give a ruling. 
on the point that the supplementary 
question does not arise out of the 
main question? I fail to understand. 
It is for you, Sir, to decide that. I 
seek your protection. That question 
is quite relevant. I would requf'st 
you to kindly ask the hon. Minister to· 
give a definite reply to it and not to· 
by-pass it. 

Mr. Speaker: Protection may be 
necessary after the theatre is built aUL! 
not before that! This question is a 
general question. The han. Minister 
may say whether there is any proposal 
to have a national theatre at Ujjain or' 
not. For instance, instead of at Shil­
long, the proposal is to have a theatr,.· 
at Gauhati. and elsewhere also. Like­
wise, is there a proposal to have a 
theatre at only Ujjain, or is there s· 
proposal to have one at Ujjain in ad­
dition to the One at Bhopal? Easily, 
this can be said whether it is a part of' 
this programme or not. 

Shrl Hlimayan Kablr: So far as 
Madhya Pradesh is concerned, they' 
have a-lready started constructing the-
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theatre at Bhopal, and made consider­
able progress. We have received no 
proposal so far about any theatre at 

Ujjain. 

Shri Tyagi: I want to know whether 
the proposal for expenditure in this 
regard will ever be put before the 
House for discussion, because there 
are quite a few people who feel that 
const"uction of these theatres is not 
commensurate with the present 
financial condition of the country. We 
.are fast becoming a theatrical com­
pany. 

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Minister 
does not prevent any hon. Member 
from raising it on the floor of the 
1l0use. 

Assessment Committee on Jligher 
Education In Science Su.bjects 

*1096. Shri D. C. Sharma: Will the 
Ministe., of Education be pleased to 
refer to the reply given to Starred 
Question No. 1641 on the 22nd April, 
1960 and state: 

(a) the progress made by three Ex­
·pert Committee. constituted by Uni­
versity Grants Commission for 
assessing existing position in regard 
·to teaching and research at Post­
graduate level in Zoology, Bio­
-Chemistry and Mathematics in Indian 
Universities; and 

(b) when their reports are likely 
to be submitted? 

The MiDIster of Education (Dr. K. L. 
'Shrimali) : (a) and (b). The draft­
ing of the reports of these Committees 
is expected to be completed by the 
end of October, 1960. These will 
be discussed at seminars to be held 
in each field of science and the final 
reports, after incorporating the views 
expressed at these Seminars, are ex 
peeted to be ready before the end of 
dl1s year. 

Shri D. C. Sharma: May I know 
"'hether thra. seminars will be held 
O~ only one seminar will be held? 

Dr. K. L. Shrimal1: 'Seminars' 
means more than one seminar. 

Shri D. C. Sharma: May I know the 
persons who will be invited to these 
seminars? 

Dr. K. L. ShrimaU: Persons who 
are interested in these subjects. 

Class and Sub-class Columns in 
Enrolment Forms 

'1098. Shri Hem Raj: Will the 
Minister of Defence be pleased to 
state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that there 
is no column for class or sub-class in 
the enrolment forms of Navy; 

(b) if so, whether Government pro­
pose to remove these columns of class 
in Air Force and class and sub-class 
in the Army; and 

(c) if not, the reason therefor? 

The Minister of Defence (Shri 
Krishna Menon): (a) Yes, Sir. 

(b) and (c). In regard to the Air 
Force, a proposal to remove reference 
to "class" is under consideration. In 
regard to the Army, however, it is 
not possible to alter present arrange­
ments in the army for reasons of 
practicability. 

Shri Hem Raj: May I know whe­
ther the recruiting stall', at the time of 
recruitment, make a distinction on the 
basis of caste and sub-caste, and on 
the basis of martial and non-martial 
races, and reject candidates on that 
score, and if so, in view of the fact 
that we want to have a classless society 
here, and we do not believe in having 
caste system in the country, whether 
Government will issue any instructions 
to the recruiting stall' not to make any 
distinction on the basis of caste and 
sub-caste etc.? 

Shri KrIShna Menon: No discrimi­
nation is made on the basis .f martial 
races or otherwise. While one has a 
good deal of sympathy with the point 
raised, one cannot really wipe out 
history, because there are Dogra Regi­
ments, there are Mahar.tta Regiments, 




